



2026:HHC:14334

Sushil Kumar Vs. Onkar Chand Sharma & Anr.

COPC No. 186 of 2025

22.03.2025 Present: Mr. Raman Jamalta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Y.P.S.Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CMP No.3669 of 2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Delay in refiling the application is condoned. The application to stand disposed of.

COPC No. 186 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Y.P.S.Dhaulta, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record instructions dated 21.03.2025 from the Director General of Police, Himachal Pradesh. As per these instructions, judgment alleged to be not complied with by the respondents, has been assailed by them in LPA, which is stated to be listed for hearing on 23.04.2025.

As prayed for by learned Additional Advocate General, list after four weeks. Reply/compliance affidavit be filed in the meanwhile.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

March 22, 2025
(R.Atal)