



2026:HHC:14334

Sushil Kumar Vs. Onkar Chand Sharma & Anr.

**COPC No. 186/2025**

11.08.2025 Present: Mr. Abhivan M. Goel, Advocate vice counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

This contempt petition has been listed on five occasions. On every occasion, on behalf of the respondents, it has been urged that a Letters Patent Appeal against the judgment alleged to have been violated, is pending consideration. Learned Assistant Advocate General admits that till date the judgment in question has not been stayed. That being the position, there is no hindrance in the way of respondents from implementing the judgment. Final opportunity of two weeks' time is granted to the respondents to file compliance affidavit/reply, failing which, appropriate order shall be passed in the matter.

List on **04.09.2025**.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua**  
Judge

11<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 (rohit)