



2026:HHC:14334

**Sushil Kumar Versus Onkar Chand Sharma & Anr.**

**COPC No.186 of 2025**

26.09.2025 Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Compliance affidavit has not been filed.

In view of persuasive submissions made by learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the respondents, list on **05.11.2025** as the Letters Patent Appeal preferred by the respondents is pending adjudication before the Court on 04.11.2025.

September 26, 2025  
*Mukesh*

**( Virender Singh )**  
**Judge**