

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA****COPC No. 186 of 2025
Decided on: 04.05.2026**-----
Sushil Kumar.....**Petitioner****Versus**

Onkar Chand Sharma and another

.....**Respondents**
-----**Coram****Ms. Justice Jyotsna Rewal Dua****Whether approved for reporting?¹**

For the Petitioner: Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Advocate.

For the Respondents: Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate
General.-----
Jyotsna Rewal Dua, Judge

Petitioner alleges violation of directions issued in

***Sanjay Kumar and others versus State of H.P. and others.*²**

2. At this stage, learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record copy of order dated 06.04.2026 passed by Hon'ble Principal Division Bench in Letters Patent Appeal No. 695/2025 (State of H.P and others versus Sanjay Kumar and others) in terms of which, the appeal has been admitted and operation & execution of judgment in question i.e. 24.05.2024 passed in ***Sanjay Kumar and others***² has been stayed.

3. In view of above, learned counsel for the petitioner fairly submits that present proceedings be closed

¹Whether reporters of print and electronic media may be allowed to see the order? Yes.

²CWPOA No.1959/2019, decided on 24.05.2024



at this stage and liberty be reserved to the petitioner to seek appropriate remedy for redressal of his surviving grievance in accordance with law at an appropriate stage.

4. Granting such liberty, present proceedings are closed. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

May 04, 2026
yogesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge